Net currency exposure 661,079,211 17,996,575 16,679,619 16,529,303 12,264,723 10,979,964 -9,309,334 726,220,061

176The Triglav Group and Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. Annual Report 2020  |  Risk management

2.4.5 Interest rate risk

In terms of financial statements, the Group
is exposed to interest rate risk primarily on
the assets side, particularly through debt
securities, which are classified as available-
for-sale financial assets and financial assets
measured at fair value through profit or loss.
The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk
on the liabilities side, mostly through insurance
technical provisions for life insurance. The
change in interest rates, in terms of accounting,
also has a lesser impact on insurance technical
provisions for non-life insurance, especially for
insurance technical provisions formed for the
payment of annuity claims for motor vehicle
and accident insurance. In the event of a drop in
market interest rates, the Company performs the
LAT to determine whether insurance technical
provisions need to be increased. When interest
rates rise, insurance technical provisions are

Sensitivity analysis of assets and liabilities to interest rate changes*

 Triglav Group Zavarovalnica Triglav

 31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2019 31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2019

  +100 bp  –100 bp  +100 bp –100 bp  +100 bp –100 bp  +100 bp –100 bp

Debt securities issued by countries -120,667,871 143,684,528 -92,126,066 108,770,451 -98,726,974 120,097,898 -74,640,246 90,321,058

Debt securities issued by financial
institutions -15,155,525 16,167,191 -15,579,416 16,415,370 -12,458,272 13,368,843 -14,476,826 15,287,208

Debt securities issued by companies -14,605,276 15,237,317 -18,274,181 19,096,553 -9,507,308 10,063,122 -12,472,527 13,274,208

Compound securities -156 7,977 3,199 5,589 -156 7,977 3,199 5,589

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total financial investments -150,428,828 175,097,013 -125,976,464 144,287,963 -120,692,710 143,537,841 -101,586,400 118,888,063

Insurance technical provisions for
life insurance -18,578,329 125,293,539 -6,026,137 81,542,341 -9,785,793 87,110,802 -5,985,948 44,985,191

Insurance technical provisions for
non-life insurance 0 25,925,448 0 0 0 25,530,747 0 0

Total technical provisions -18,578,329 151,218,987 -6,026,137 81,542,341 -9,785,793 112,641,549 -5,985,948 44,985,191

Impact on capital -131,850,499 23,878,027 -119,950,327 62,745,622 -110,906,918 30,896,292 -95,600,452 73,902,872

Impact on fair value reserve -128,803,593 152,194,239 -83,382,893 94,106,788 -109,455,614 131,023,216 -68,434,720 78,148,813

Impact on profit or loss -3,046,907 -128,316,212 -36,567,434 -31,361,166 -1,451,304 -100,126,924 -27,165,731 -4,245,941

reduced to the level of accounting estimates, as
the LAT for insurance technical provisions shows
a lower excess of their values.

The Company manages interest rate risk with
economic valuation. The latter is presented in the
Solvency and Financial Condition Report, which
shows the interest rate sensitivity of assets and
liabilities in terms of economic impact. In this
regard, special attention is paid to the matching
of cash flows of assets and liabilities and/or to
reducing the duration gap.

In 2020, due to the extended period of low
interest rates and their further reduction caused

[…]

credit portfolio of both the Company and the
Group, possible real events as a result of the
epidemic were assumed which would have
a material impact on the Company’s and the
Group’s operations in the coming years. The most
probable among them was evaluated.

When testing sensitivity to our partners (banks)
in terms of cash and cash equivalents, it was
found that in the event of a deterioration in the
credit rating of our largest partner by one notch
at the same exposure, the average credit rating of
these partners would not change.

Similarly, when testing sensitivity to our
reinsurance partners, it was found that in the
event of a deterioration in the credit rating of
our largest partner by one notch at the same
exposure, the average credit rating of these
partners would not change.

The Company’s sensitivity related to receivables
from its core business was verified by reducing
the expected share of payments for 2021. The
share was set at the lowest level in the last ten

Triglav Group  Zavarovalnica Triglav

Impact on
fair value reserve

Impact on
profit or loss

Total impact on
capital

Impact on
fair value reserve

Impact on
profit or loss

Total impact on
capital

Spread risk (+1%) -128,803,593 -21,625,236 -150,428,829 -109,455,614 -11,237,097 -120,692,710

Equity risk (–10%) -14,684,012 -7,352,787 -22,036,799 -10,987,924 -370,733 -11,358,657

Property risk (–5%) 0 -1,646,020 -1,646,020 0 -1,435,587 -1,435,587

Interest rate risk (–1%) 152,194,239 -128,316,212 23,878,027 131,023,216 -100,126,924 30,896,292

Total 8,706,634 -158,940,255 -150,233,621 10,579,678 -113,170,340 -102,590,662

years (the 2012 debt crisis). In this scenario,
it is estimated that the reduction in expected
payments would amount to EUR 44.7 million,
which represents a direct impact on the profit
or loss. The assessment was made assuming the
same value of insurance receivables in 2021 as
in 2020.

The development of the risk management system
will continue in 2021, particularly in areas where
the trend of increasing risks will be identified.

Credit risks in terms of credit quality and the
dynamics of clients’ payments will be consistently
monitored and the amount of assumed market
and liquidity risks in relation to the current